WEDIA COPY CORY
RE@A@TE@ ®[N] Case # 2016-00166

On-Duty / Off-Duty

od-29-(&6
Subject: Summation
To: Undersheriff P. L. Ivey
From: Internal Affairs Unit / Detective S. A. Strawn #7439
Reference: Commission of Conduct Supporting Criminal Acts (4 Counts)
- Sexual Battery Under Color of Authority
- Official Misconduct
- Grand Theft
- Petit Theft
Complainant: In-House
Member: Police Officer Adam R. Boyd #7766

On April 13, 2016, pursuant to a criminal investigation conducted by the
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Integrity / Special Investigations Unit (ISIU), an arrest
warrant (CCR #2016-0233237 / S.A. #16-AF-021319) was signed by Fourth Judicial
Circuit Court Judge John 1. Guy (Duval County), for the arrest of Jacksonville Sheriff's
Office Police Officer Adam R. Boyd #7766 for the crimes of Official Misconduct (a third
degree felony), Grand Theft (a third degree felony), and Petit Theft (a first degree
miédemeanor). On April 14, 2016, ISIU arrested Boyd and he was booked into the Pre-
Trial Detention Facility (PDF). Also, on April 14, 2016, Internal Affairs initiated an

administrative investigation based on the allegations of misconduct leading to Boyd's
arrest.

Accordingly, Internal Affairs reviewed the following pertinent information:

e Jacksonville Sheriff's Office General Offense Report (CCR #2016-238000) and
subsequent Supplement Report #1. The following information was contained in
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the supplement report (verbatim),. authored by ISIU Detective MiDvBibisgG

On 01-21-2016, Detectives ik .
interviewed two known prostitutes il

i ah S B Il S T i STl regardmg an unrelated Human
Trafficking investigation. Dur.'ng their mterwew ofm the detectives
were told mwas having sex with a Jacksonville Sheriffs Office
police officer. WM. denied she had sex with officer but advised she
knew the officer as “Andy”. &R explained Wl has had sex with
“Andy” several times in exchange for “information.” S8R further advised
“Andy” wanted to have sex with her, but she refused.

On 01-21-2016, Detectives <illilig and f conducted an interview of
Ry ot the Integrity Unit office regarding the mformat:on of
her having sex with an officer. {8 admitted she has had sex with the
officer she knows as “Andy” on several occasions. MR described the
officer as a white male, about 41-42 years old, short dark hair and said
she knew the officer had gone to law schoo/, SR advised she did not
know his real name but advised the officer wrote a police report at her
PR - fow years ago. BB advised she

has sex with the officer on a consensual basis and denied receiving any
‘information” or money from the officer in exchange for sex. m
advised the officer would bring her cigarettes or food or give her money if

she asked but not in exchange for sex.

| researched m'address and located a police repon‘ written by

Officer Adam Boyd Siieaisdiiis s ®. Boyd matched the

description provided by m Detectfves S and LWBshowed
¥ Nlgnheltons Ths PARE: Fss /(5. owc*D(c) [15.0(2) (H)
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@illess o picture of Boyd and Al immediately identified Boyd as
being the officer she had consensual sex with.

On 01-26-2016, Detective Sl received a call from SoliaamntaiE
m who advised she needed to provide information on a police

officer who was hawng sex with prostitutes. il told- that she
lived with iSRRG 05

o} for a few years and worked as a prostitute
along with m m advised an officer had been having sex with
S in exchange for money. AN further advised the same officer
sexually battered her on two separate occasions. @8R advised she
moved to SEBSERREN® and hao heard defectives recently interviewed
SERRR, but was unaware about what so she thought she should provide
the information she knew. B a0vised a detective would respond to
dBRe a8 10 speal with her regarding her allegation.

On 01-27-2016 at 0930 hours: Detective Wend / conducted an
interview of SRR : W s

m advised she lived in Jacksonville with a roommate named m
8ERe rom 2012 to 2014. She advised they lived at {ililiEiEm:
Wiham vhie living at this address, il advised a police officer would
v.'sn‘m for the purpose of having sex. mrecaﬂed the first time

she witnessed the officer having sex with Elimmvas possibly in May of
2012,

4y advised on that day in 2012, N asked her QI fo grab a
condom and come outside. 4lillm advised she exited the residence and

went into the detached garage. When she entered the garage, ¥NNNds

% flspaerions Trhs Page: 1755 113 071 (4)(c), [19. 671 ()(E)
(15.0(2)(n)1. o "
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and a uniformed police officer were standing in the garage. a9 gave
Www the condom because ¥iliiaadvised she was going to “trick”
with the police officer. Prior to exiting the garage, SIMMF stated the officer
advised he would look out for them fo make sure no one investigated them
with their “Back Page stuff”,

S advised the police officer would have sex with ¥Ry once a
month for approximately one year. She stated the officer would pay
Willwe 5710 each time. @MWestated as time went on, the officer became
more comfortable because he normally parked down the street but
eventually started parking his marked police car in the driveway. She
advised the officer was in uniform each time he came to the residence.

4B did not know the police officer’s name or car number but provided
the following description: white male, 59" to 5’ 11 " not over weight, clean
cut with dark hair parted to one side,

A further stated Mand L e

jail in 2013 for bad checks. She stated Mecelved 4 months jail
time and §588s received 6 months jail time. @ stated during this
timeframe is when she was sexually battered by the same police officer.

Nofte: | confirmed that MR ORRRATRTRGS
arrested on SURNMINIRE" s W78 was sentenced and released on

RS WG was sentenced and released on S

ANNRE were both

MBS advised a friend of hers ASERREHGRTIRENG ARl
m. called and was coming over to her residence. She advised there
was a knock at her door a short time later, so she opened the door

assuming it was her friend. Upon opening the door, &iiliiills observed the
*flepncrions Tohs Phse: Fss 119 01 (2 (W I. , 1.0 ()R
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same officer Sl had been having sex with standing in the doorway.
m advised the officer was in uniform and walked into the residence.

AN advised once the officer enfered the residence, the officer saw her
cell phone on the table. @il advised the officer went over to the cell
phone and made sure it was turned off <ill-advised the officer then
grabbed her arm while standing near the couch and pulled her towards the
back bedroom. S advised she told the officer about her friend coming
by at which time the officer stated “he won't stop because of my police
car.” & stated he then opened a dresser drawer which contained two
crack pipes and condoms. The officer then made the comment he has the
ability to look out for them and to keep the police away from the residence.

. advised the officer then placed her on the bed and pulled out his
penis which was already erect. Ml advised the officer performed
penile/vaginal intercourse on her for approximate!y‘ 4 'minutes. P
advised the officer did not get undressed and only pulled his pants down.
AR advised she was lying on the bed and he was in a standing

position. She stated the officer wore a condom and flushed it down the
toilet after the incident.

B0 advised she did not consent to the sex but also did not resist
because he was a police officer. She advised if it was anyone other than
a police officer, she would have tried to fight or stab him but she felt as if
she could not resist because he was an officer.

W odvised after the incident she called SlSiNR She advised SN

told her he saw a police car when he came by so he did not stop. ity

then told @B what happened and he asked if she was ok. i )
then came by the residence to check on dlisuiis

¥ Reonenss Thhe Prae: Fss 119.071 (2) (), 15.071 () |.
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madvised the only other time she had sexual contact with the officer
was approximately one month later. @ stated there was a knock on
the door so she opened it to find the officer. She advised the officer was
in uniform and entered the residence and checked her cell phone again.
@ stated he then led her back fo the bedroom and had penile/vaginal
sex with her. She stated once again this was not consensual and she
never accepted any money from the officer. 8l advised the details of
the sexual assault were not as clear as the first encounter because she
was high.

*Note ¢80 advised she felt she would be arrested on both occasions if
she did not allow the sex to occur. She further added that she did nof
resist either time because he was an armed police officer.

&Rge advised she moved out of SR residence in 2014. She
advised she moved to an address on GEMERWISENE and had the
electricity in her own name. She advised after she moved, she started to
receive phone calls from a blocked number. & advised she initially
answered the phone until she discovered if was the officer. She advised
the officer was attempting to locate her. Sl aovised she stopped
answering the calls and had not spoken with the officer since then.

B8R advised her phone service was with Verizon at the time and the
account was in her name. She thought the cell phone number was Gl
AR but advised it could have been another number from Verizon
under the same account which she could not recall from her memory.

We lnqurred who knew about the officer or the incident. sl advised

gt i) SESREE ano RS,
¥ flepaenons Thhs Pm- Fss m 0 (2)(h)l m o-n(z) (€)
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#88p advised she has had no contact with the officer and has not been
back to Jacksonville since.

Detective ‘Yl and | showed A a2 photo spread containing a
photograph of Officer Adam Boyd and five filler photographs. Prior to
showing &Mk the photo spread, we had her read the JSO photo spread
instructions form (P-1306) at which time she acknowledged she
understood them both verbally and by signing her name. Upon viewing
the photographs, SR immediately selected Boyd from the group as the
subject in question. SR signed the back of the photograph.

02-09-2016/ 1310 hours:

I requested a subpoena be issued to Verizon for the foﬂowmg phone

'ﬁthroughm

I further requested a subpoena be issued to ATE&T for the following phone

number and date range: SEENRNGSIRR (Adam Boyd) ol (o

current.

02-11-2016/ 0500 hours: .

SR e The following
details what was learned st

. during this
investigation:

¥ Lennenomt ™14 Phue, Fss 1. om(z)(h)l /ui o1 (q)(c) Nﬁ O‘H('I)(d)?
N9-07M(D N, 113.071() (€Y , 119071 (D) (&)
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PSR rosidence IR
W af 0424 hours and Ieft 1 minute later. There were no

calls for service at this location at this time.

Note: On 03-13-2016, the time changed 1 hour ahead.

02-16-2016/ 0900 hours:
I spoke with Kathleen Jones from Verizon regarding the subpoenas sent

to them. They cannot provide call detail records beyond 1 year The

request was for call details between BiiiiasutiitE =

04-14-2016/ 0930 hours:
Boyd was arrested as a result of a separate investigation (CCR 16-
233237).

On 04-1.5-201 6, | presented this case to Assistant State Altorney R,
Mantei who agreed that probable cause does exist to arrest Boyd for
¥lehrerions Tins Prse: Fss ()6, 071 (2(é), 114. 0 (L) N%.07 () (¢)
He4.071(2) (W)L, 119.071 (D) C) Y,
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sexual battery. However, due to the likelihood of not receiving a
conviction, Mantei advised his office would not issue an arrest warrant and
would not seek prosecution. Mantei cited a lack of physical evidence and/

or additional witnesses as concerns for filing that charge against Boyd.

Case is exceptionally cleared.

e Jacksonville Sheriffs Office General Offense Report (CCR #2016-233237) and
subsequent Supplement Report #1. The following information was contamed in
the supplement report (verbatim) authored by ISIU Detective SUuiE

SYNOPSIS

On 01-21-2016, an unrelated cnmlnal investigation was initiated involving
Officer Adam Boyd #7766 iiiSamme:
which is still ongoing, it was learned that Officer Boyd was working
secondary employment at various apartment communities/ shopping
centers. It was discovered that Officer Bqu' was not present at those

sites for the same amount of time he.reported he was working at those
sites.

During that investigation,

DETAILS OF THE INVESTIGATION
02-11-2016/ 0500 hours:

N _ §i. The following
details what was learned SRS

R during this

investigation:

Erecncnon vons Pre s 116,071 (4) ©), 15.071 (W1, 115071 ()
Hs.07 (d) (@) 2. a
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02-13-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment for
Vestcor Fund XXII (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived at the site late at approximately 1648 hours and left the site early

at approximately 1805 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for
4 hours but was actually only present for 1.25 hours, Also, Boyd submitted
an overtime request (Comp time) for 1730-1830 hours (while working
secondary employment). Boyd's reason for the overtime was "Pull crime
Stats for 145.”

02-22-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment for
Vestcor Fund XXII (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived at the site late at approximately 1447 hours and left the site early
at approximately 1701 hours. Boyd reported he was present for 4 hours
but was actually only present for approximately 2.25 hours.

02-26-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment for
Southgate Plaza (JSO permit #1 222-4) located at 3490 Beach Bivd. from
1300-1800 hours (5 hours). Demetree Brothers is the company that pays
for this job. Bbyd arrived at the site at approximately 1254 hours and left
the site at approximately 1714 hours. Boyd reported he was present for 5
hours but was actually only present for approximately 4.33 hours. Also on
this date, Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at Demetree
Brothers (Sabal Palms Apartments- JSO permit #1222-0) located at 2150
Emerson Street from 1800-2300 hours (6 hours). Boyd arrived at that site
at approximately 1757 hours. Boyd left that site at approximately 2235

¥ fleonenions Te Fise:. Fss (19.071 (2) )
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hours. Boyd reported he was present for 5 hours but was actually only
present for approximately 4.61 hours.

02-27-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Demetree Bros. Cleveland Arms Apartments (JSO permit #1 222-2)
located at 5020 Cleveland Rd. from 1800-0200 hours (8 hours). Boyd
arrived at the site 1 hour late at approximately 1900 hours. Boyd's vehicle
left the site at approximately 0145 hours (02-28-2016). Boyd reported he
was present for 8 hours but was actually only present for approximately
6.75 hours.

02-28-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Spyglass Apartments (JSO permit #5300-1 ) located at 8540 Homeplace
Dr. from 0200-0700 hours (5 hours). Boyd arrived at the site late at
approximately 0310 hours. Boyd also left the site early at approximately
0623 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 5 hours but was
actually only present for approximately 3.25 hours. Later this day, Boyd
reported he worked secondary employment at Demetree Bros. Cleveland
Arms Apartments (JSO permit #1 222-2) located at 5020 Cleveland Rd.
from 1600-2100 hours (5 hours). Boyd arrived at the site late at
approximately 1651 hours and left the site at approximately 2042 hours.
Boyd reported he was present at the site for 5 hours but was actually only
present for approximately 3.8 hours.

03-08-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Demetree Bros. Westgate Apartments (JSO permit #1 222-1) located at
5202 La Ventura Dr, E. from 1700-2200 hours (5 hours). Boyd arrived at
the site at approximately 1657 hours and departed the site at
approximately 2124 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 5
hours but was actually only present for approximately 4.5 hours.
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03-11-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at

Vestcor Fund XXIl (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
| located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived late at approximately 1630 hours and left the site early at
approximately 1755 hours. Boyd reported he was present af the site for 4

hours but was actually only present for approximately 1.42 hours.

03-12-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Vestcor Fund XXIi (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived late at approximately 1613 hours and left the site early at
approximately 1805 .hou:"s. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 4
hours but was actually only present for approximately 1.75 hours.

Note: On 03-13-2016, the time changed 1 hour ahead. R R e

03—14-20%6: Boyd worked as PIC for his squad. Boyd's regufar
working hours are 1830-0555 hours. Af 1830 hours, Boyd's vehicle was
still at his residence and did not leave until approximately 2040 hours.
The vehicle traveled straight to Commonwealth where it remained the rest
of the night. Records show Boyd's vehicle was brought into
Commonwealth for AC problems and the transmission was slipping. Boyd

picked up his vehicle from Commonwealth on 03-21-16 at approximately
1952 hours.

% fleomenons s fiae: Fss(19.0m (2) (d)
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03-22-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Demetree Enterprises, LLP (shopping center located at 4368 University
Blvd S., JSO Permit # 1027-0) from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived at the site late at approximately 1627 hours and departed the site
early at approximately 1800 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the
site for 4 hours but was actually only present for approximately 1.5 hours.
Also on this day, Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Demetree Bros Cleveland Arms Apariments (6020 Cleveland Rd., JSO
Permit #1222-2) from 1830-2330 hours (5 hours). Boyd arrived at the site
at approximately 1830 hours and departed the site early at approximately
2251 hours. Boyd reported he was present af the site for 5 hours but was
actually only present for approximately 4.33 hours.

03-24-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Vestcor Fund XVI Ltd. d/b/a Lindsey Terrace Apartments (JSO permit
#3193-0) located at 6455 Argyle Forest Blvd. from 1700-2100 hours (4
hours). Boyd arrived in the area of the site at approximately 1655 hours
but parked in the parking lot of the closed business located at 6155
Youngerman Circle(formerly Circuit City), which is across the street from
Lindsey Terrace Apartments. Boyd parked on the northwest corner of the
parking lot near Interstate 295. At approximately 1817 hours, Boyd
traveled to the parking lot of the shopping center located at 6001 Argyle
Forest Blvd. At 1847 hours, Boyd returned to the same spot in the parking
lot of the closed business where he stayed until approximately 2059
hours. Boyd then left the area. Boyd's vehicle did not enter Lindsey
Terrace Apartments at all during the hours he reported he was present
there. Also, Boyd did not log out on any calls for service at the closed
business or the shopping center.,
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03-25-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Demetree Enterprises, LLP (shopping center located at 4368 University
Bivd S., JSO Permit # 1027-0) from 1500-1900 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived late at the site at approximately 1540 hours. Boyd left the site at
approximately 1849 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 4
hours but was actually only present approximately 3.16 hours. Also on this
date, Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at Vestcor Fund
XXII (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0) located at 5601
Edenfield Rd. from 1900-2300 hours (4 hours). Boyd arrived at the site
late at approximately 1935 hours and left the site early at approximately
2213 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 4 hours but was
actually only present for approximately 2.63 hours.

03-26-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment for
Queen's Harbour Yachts and Country Club (JSO Permit #1081-0) from
0000- 0600 hours (6 hours). Boyd arrived at the site late at approximately
0101 hours and left the site early at approximately 0445 hours. Boyd
reported he was present at the site for 6 hours but was actually only
present for approximately 3.75 hours.

3-31-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Vestcor Fund XXiI (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1430-1830 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived late at the site at approximately 1445 hours and left the site at
approximately 1826 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 4
hours but was actually only present for approximately 3.25 hours. Also on
this date, Boyd reported he worked secondary employment for Queen's
Harbour Yachts and Country Club (JSO Permit #1081-0) from 1930-0230
hours (7 hours). Boyd arrived at the site at approximately 1926 hours.
Boyd then left the site at approximately 0050 hours (04-01-16). Boyd
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drove to the area of the PMB for approximately 1 hour and then to the
area of Church and Julia Streets for a few moments. Boyd departed that
area at approximately 0233 hours.and returned home. Boyd did not go
back to Queen's Harbour after leaving around 0050 hours. Boyd did not
log out on any calls for service during his absence from the site. Boyd
reported he was present at the site for 7 hours but was actually on present
for approximately 5.33 hours.

04-01-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Vestcor Fund XXII (Gregory Cove Apartments- JSO Permit #3399-0)
located at 5601 Edenfield Rd. from 1300-1700 hours (4 hours). Boyd
arrived at the site late at approximately 1448 hours and departed the site
early at approximately 1602 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the
site for 4 hours but was actually only present for approximately 1.16 hours.
Also on this date, Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Spyglass Apartments (JSO permit #5300-1) located at 8540 Homeplace
Dr. from 2200-0300 hours (5 hours). Boyd arrived at the site at
approximately 2215 hours and departed the site early at approximately
0215 hours. Boyd reported he was present at the site for 5 hours but was
actually only present for approximately 4 hours.

04-02-2016: Boyd reported he worked secondary employment at
Vestcor Fund XVI Ltd. d/b/a Lindsey Terrace Apartments (JSO permit
#3193-0) located at 6455 Argyle Forest Bivd. from 1430-1830 hours (4
hours). Boyd did not work at Lindsey Terrace Apartments on this day.
Instead, Boyd arrived at Gregory Cove Apartments (Veestcor Fund XXIl) at
approximately 1453 hours and departed there at approximately 1824
hours. Boyd was present at those apartments for approximately 3.5
hours.,
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04-05-2016/ 0845 hours: Lo
I conducted an interview of Sergeant Sillliile at the Integrity Unit office.

Note: The interview was recorded in its entirety. The following is a
synopsis of the interview. For complete details, refer to the recording.

* is the assigned scheduler for off duty officers at the various
locations owned by Demetree (Cleveland Arms Apts., Westgate Apis.,
Sable Palms Apts., Southgate Shopping Center, and Beney Road Plaza).
Aes. advised Cleveland Arms Apts.: pay $40/ hour and the other
locations pay $30/ hour. s advised the officers know that they are
Supposed fto be preseht at the sites for the hours they are scheduled and
for the hours they report they worked. SR advised neither he, nor
anyone with the company, have advised the officers that they can be paid
for hours they were not present at the sites. When the officers work, the
oﬁ?cérs_ .complete a log and then send the log to the company and fo
AR That log reports the number of hours the officer worked. Al
provided contact information for his contact with the company. The various
properties are owned individually and are operated and managed by
Demco Management Inc.

04-05-2016/ 0950 hours:

I conducted an interview of Lieutenant M. Bowen at the Integrity Unit
office.

Note: The interview was recorded in its entirety. The following is a
synopsis of the interview. For complete details, refer to the recording.

¥ empenens TS Pace! 188 Fss 115,011 (2) (4) , 11401 P
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Bowen is the assigned scheduler for off duty officers at the various
locations owned by Vestcor (Gregory Cove Apts. and Lindsey Terrace
Apts.) as well as for Spyglass Apartments. Bowen advised the companies
pay $35/ hour to the officers for the hours they work. Bowen advised the
officers know they are supposed to be present at the site for the hours
they are scheduled and for the hours they report they worked. Bowen
advised neither he, nor anyone with the company, have advised the
officers that they can be paid for hours they were not present at the sites.
Bowen advised when the officers work, the officers send him a log of the
hours they worked and he forwards that to the company so the officers
can get paid. Bowen provided contact information for his contact with the
company. The properties are individdally owned and are operated and
managed by WRH Realty, Inc.

04-06-2016/ 0635 hours:

. Lieutenant Bowen forwarded me copies of the invoices Boyd submitted for

working for Vestcor on the dates mentioned previously. The invoices are
consistent with the above mentioned dafes and times Boyd reported he
worked at the companies operated and managed by WRH Really, Inc.

04-06-2016/ 0804 hours:

Sergeant D. Anderson (JSO Secondary Employment Office) verified that
Boyd completed his secondary employment verification for dates Boyd
reported he worked in February and March. Boyd submitted the
verification for dates worked in February on 03-01-16 at 1752 hours. Boyd
submitted the verification for dates worked in March on 04-02-16 at 1 512
hours. The secondary employment verification lists the locations, dates,
times and number of hours an officer works during the month. The
verification states "I certify this Job History is complete, true and correct.
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Sign and Date on Line Below:" The officer then electronically submits the
verification to verify the information is complete, true and accurate. JSO
secondary employment records, to include the verification, are public
records.

Note: The various companies that employ JSO off duty officers are
additionally billed $5 for every hour an officer reports they work off duty for
a company.

04-06-2016/ 0900:
I met with Barbara Aspinwall at her office located at 1515 Atjantic Bivd.
Aspinwall is a Director that is employed by Demco Management Inc. and
m point of contact for the locations he schedules off duty officers
at. Aspinwall advised each of the propemes that her company operates
and manages are independently owned. Each property has a budget that
the officers are paid out of. Aspinwall said the officers send her an invoice
each time they work and she forwards the invoice on to make sure the
officer gets paid. Aspinwall stated her company, as well as the individual
properties, expect the officers to be present for the amount of hours they
put on their invoices. Aspinwall said she has never given permission to
anyone to allow an officer to not be present at the sites and still get paid.
Aspinwall agreed to provide the invoices and copy of the corresponding
checks for the dates mentioned above when Boyd reported he was
present but wasn't.

Note: The total loss to the companies operated and managed by Demco
Management inc. is $271.80.

04-07-2016/ 0900 hours:
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I met with Barbara Aspinwall and obtained a copy of the checks and
invoices issued to Boyd for the dates mentioned above. The checks for
Boyd working the Southgate Shbpping Center on 02-26-16 and for Boyd
working the Beney Road Plaza on 3-22-16 and 3-25-16 were missing.
Aspinwall advised she will locate those and provide them to me.

04-08-2016/ 0915 hours:

I met with Cynthia Haines at her office located at 3030 Hartley Road, suite
320. Haines is the Chief Operating Officer for WRH Realty, Inc. and is
Bowen's point of contact for the company. WRH Really, Inc. operates and
manages the properties owned by Vestcor. Haines advised each of the
properties that her company operates and manages are independently
owned. Each property has a budget that the officers are paid out of.
Haines said the officers send Bowen an invoice each time they work and
Bowen forwards the invoices on to make sure the officer gets paid.
Haines stated her company, as well as the individual properties, expect
the officers to be present for the amount of hours they put on their
invoices. Haines said she has never given permission to anyone fo allow
an officer to not be present at the sites and still get paid. Haines agreed to
provide the copies of the checks for the dates mentioned earlier when
Boyd reported he was present but wasn't

Note: The total loss to the companies operated and managed by WRH
Realty, Inc. is $540.75.

I further spoke with Gina Lee who was previously the manager of the
Lindsey Terrace Apartments. Lee advised she dealf with Bowen directly
when she was in that position and advised she never gave permission to
Bowen, or any officer, for an officer to be able to get paid for time they
were nof present at that site.
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04-08-2016/ 1121 hours:
Barbara Aspinwall confirmed that Boyd has cashed all the checks issued

to him for working the previously mentioned dates for her company.

04-08-2016/ 1215 hours:

Cynthia Haines emailed me copies of the cancelled checks that Boyd
received from her company for the dates he reported he worked there that
are reported previously.

04-13-2016/ 0915 hours:
Boyd arrived at the Integrity Unit office but invoked prior to being
interviewed. '

04-13-2016/ 1100 hours:

Judge J. Guy reviewed and signed an arrest warrant for Boyd. The
warrant was for the offenses of Official Misconduct, Grand Theft, and Petit
Theft. The theft charges are for thie loss of monies the various companies
paid to Boyd for time he was not present at the job sites when he reported
he was present. The warrant included the above mentioned dates from,
and including, 02-13-2016 through, and including, 03-31-2016. The
official misconduct is from Boyd falsifying the secondary employment
records for reporting he worked the hours that he was not present.
Secondary employment records are public records.

04-14-2016/ 0930 hours:
Boyd arrived at the Integrity Unit office where he was arrested and

transported to the PDF.,

CASE STATUS
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Case cleared by arrest

e Affidavit for Arrest Warrant (CCR #201 6-0233237). The following information was
contained in the affidavit (verbatim) authored by ISIU Detective WilliGHaiEe

RS Fss 11%.07 (4) (c)

“On 02-11-2016, your affiant was assigned to conduct an investigation of the
defendant, who is a certified and sworn law enforcement officer employed by
the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office.

During the course of the investigation, it was discovered the defendant
worked secondary employment jobs at several apartment communities and
shopping centers providing security as a police officer. During the course of
the investigation, it was determined the defendant was consistently late to the
Jjob sites and/ or the defendant would leave the Jjob sites early. However, the
defendant reported to the companies and the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office that
he was present at the sites his entire shift. The following is a break down of
the dates and hours the defendant was not present when he reported he was:

On 02-26-16, 02-27-16, 02-28-16, 03-08-1 6, 03-22-16, and 03-25-16, the
defendant worked secondary employment at various apartment communities
and shopping center complexes that are operated and managed by Demco
Management Inc. Each of the properties are independently owned. The
defendant was hired to provide security at those locations and was supposed
to be present his entire shift. The defendant reported to the companies and
the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office that he was present at the sites for a total of
41 hours. The investigation revealed the defendant was actually only present
for 32.98 of those hours. For reporting he was present for the entire 41
hours, the dg-zfendant was paid a fotal of $1410.00. The defendant should
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have only been paid a total of $1138.20. The tofal loss to the companies
operated and managed by Demco Management Inc, is $271.80.

On 02-13-16, 02-22-16, 03-11-16, 03-12-16, 03-24-16, 03-25-1 6, and 03-
31-16, the defendant worked secondary employment at various apartment
communities that are operated and managed by WRH Really, Inc. Each of
the properties are independently owned. The defendant was hired to provide
security at those locations and was supposed to be present his entire shift,
The defendant reported to the companies and the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office
that he was present at the sites for a total of 28 hours. The investigation
revealed the defendant was actually only present for 12.55 of those hours.
For reporting he was present for the entire 28 hours, the defendant was paid
a fotal of $980.00. The defendant should have only been paid a total of
$439.25. The total loss to the companies operated and managed by WRH
Realty, Inc., is $540.75.

The investigation also revealed the defendant repeated this pattern at
other secondary employment sites. On 02-28-1 6, the defendant reported he
was present at Spyglass Apartments working as security for 5 hours but was
actually only present for 3.25 hours. Also on 03-26-16 and 03-31-16, the
defendant reported he was present at Queen’s Harbour Yacht Club as
security for a total of 13 hours but was actually only present for 9.08 hours.

On each of the days listed above, the defendant entered his secondary
employment working hours into the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office Secondary
Employment website attesting that he worked the hours he reported on each
of those days. On 03-01-2016, the defendant completed the Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office Secondary Employment monthly verification, certifying that he
worked the hours that he previously entered for the listed days in February
2016. Also, on 04-02-2016, the defendant completed the Jacksonville
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Sheriff's Office Secondary Employment monthly verification, certifying that he
worked the hours that he previously entered for the listed da ys in March 2016.
The defendant was not present and working the hours he reported on those
days. Jacksonville Sheriff's Office secondary employment records are official
public records.” ’

e [SIU case fle for ISIU case #2016-11, which included the followmg

Photo spread containing the signature of SESSEEERNEN on a photograph

of Boyd dated January 27, 2016, and |dent|fy|ng the photograph as Boyd

Three (3) Subpoena Duces Tecum dated February 10, 2016, requesting
cellular telephone records from AT&T Wireless and Cellco / Verizon
Wireless; |

Arrest and Booking Report (CCR #201 6-0233237) for Boyd's arrest:
Secondary Employment Records of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
documenting the Employee Monthly Job History for ID #7766 (Boyd) for
the months of February 2016 and March 2016 and emailed monthly
validation with confirmation number:

Boyd's Secondary Employment Records from Demetree Brothers,

including work history and payment;
Boyd's Secondary Employment Records from WRH Realty, including work
history and payment

DVD containing interview of Jacksonville Sheriffs Office Sworn Bailiff
Lieutenant Mark E. Bowen #5520 reference Boyd's off duty employment,
which was consistent with the information detailed in the Supplement
Report #1 for CCR #2016-233237:

DVD contammg interview of Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Police Sergeant

TR eReE  which was consistent with the information
detalled in the Supplement Report #1 for CCR #2016-233237.

#lleoaerrons Tis Mhae. F3s 119.0771 (2) (w) L., 119-071 (9(3),

(18071 (¢ ()
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CONCLUSION

During the course of an unrelated human trafficking investigation, the
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Integrity / Special Investigations Unit (ISIU) uncovered
information regarding illegal sexual activity between known prostitutes and Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office Police Officer Adam R. Boyd #7766 (CCR #2016-238000). During the
course of the ISIU investigation, it was discovered that Boyd was having frequent
consensual sexual relations for money with a known prostitute, as well as using his
authority to force sexual intercourse on another known prostitute, while wearing his
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office issued uniform, while armed with his Jacksonville Sheriff's
Office issued firearm, and while using his Jacksonville Sheriffs Office issued patrol
vehicle to travel to the location where the illegal sexual activity was occurring. It was
unclear whether the incidents occurred while Boyd was serving in an on-duty capacity.
ISIU exceptionally cleared the Sexual Battery Under the Color of Authority investigation,
a first degree felony, based on the following from Assistant State Attorney Rich Mantei;

“...probable cause does exist to arrest Boyd for sexual battery. However, due to
the likelihood of not receiving a conviction, Mantei advised his office would not
issue an arrest warrant and would not seek prosecution. Mantei cited a lack of
physical evidence and/ or additional witnesses as concerns for filing that charge
against Boyd.”

Based on the available information, Internal Affairs finds that there is a
preponderance of evidence to prove that Boyd violated Florida State Statute

794.011(4)(b), and (e), (7) (Sexual Battery), to wit:

794.011 Sexual battery.—

(4)(b) A person 18 years of age or older who commits sexual battery upon
a person 18 years of age or older without that person’s consent, under any
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of the circumstances listed in paragraph (e), commits a felony of the first
degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, s. 775.084, or s.
794.0115.

AND,

(e) The following circumstances apply to paragraphs (a)-(d):

7. The offender is a law enforcement officer, correctional officer, or
correctional probation officer as defined in s. 943.10(1), (2), (3), (6),
(7), (8), or (9), who is certified under s. 943.1395 or is an elected
official exempt from such certification by virtue of s. 943.253, or any
other person in a position of control or authority in a probation,
community control, controlled release, detention, custodial, or
similar setting, and such officer, official, or person is acting in such a
manner as to lead the victim to reasonably believe that the offender
is in a position of control or authority as an agent or employee of
government,

Therefore, by violating the above Florida State Statutes, Boyd also violated the
provisions set forth in General Order X1.18 (Code of Conduct), I. A. 2., to wit;

General Order XI.18 (Code of Conduct)

L Obligation to Know and Abide by the Law, Regulations, Sheriff's Office
Objectives and Orders.

A. Every officer shall know and abide by the laws of the State of Florida,
the City of Jacksonwville, the constitutional rights of citizens, and applicable
restraints upon governmental power. The exercise of police power carries
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with it the responsibility to enforce the law in a manner consistent with the
State and Federal Constitutions. Improper exercise of this power erodes
the foundation of government and public trust.

2. All members shall adhere to all laws; international, federal, state, and
municipal.

Accordingly, Internal Affairs recommends that the charges of Commission of

Conduct Supporting Criminal Acts — Sexual Battery Under the Color of Authority
and against Police Officer Adam R. Boyd #7766 be classified as SUSTAINED.

During the course of the ISIU investigation into Boyd's activities, ISIU discovered
that Boyd had knowingly accepted compensation for secondary employment work he
had not completed. An arrest warrant (CCR #2016-0233237 / S.A. #16-AF-021319)
was issued and signed by Fourth Judicial Circuit Court Judge John |. Guy (Duval
County), for Boyd's arrest for the crimes of Official Misconduct (a third degree felony),
Grand Theft (a third degree felony), and Petit Theft (a first degree misdemeanor). On
April 14, 2016, ISIU arrested Boyd and he was booked into the Pre-Trial Detention
Facility (PDF). Boyd declined to provide a statement to ISIU.

Based on the available information, Internal Affairs finds that there is a
preponderance of evidence to prove that Boyd violated Florida State Statute
838.022(1)(a), (3) (Official Misconduct) and, the theft statutes outlined in Florida
State Statute 812.014(1)(a)(b) and (2)(c)(1), and Florida State Statute
812.014(1)(a)(b) and (2)(e) to wit;

838.022 Official misconduct.—

(1) It is unlawful for a public servant, with corrupt intent to obtain a benefit for any
person or to cause harm to another, to:
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(a) Falsify, or cause another person to falsify, any official record or official

document

(3) Any person who violates this section commits a felony of the third degree,
punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084.

AND,

812.014 Theft.—

(1) A person commits theft if he or she knowingly obtains or uses, or
endeavors to obtain or to use, the property of another with intent to, either
temporarily or permanently:

(a) Deprive the other person of a right to the property or a benefit from the
property.

(b) Appropriate the property to his or her own use or to the use of any
person not entitled to the use of the property.

(2)(c) It is grand theft of the third degree and a felony of the third degree,
punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s, 775.083, or s. 775.084, if the property

stolenis:

1. Valued at $300 or more, but less than $5,000

AND,

812.014 Theft.—
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(1) A person commits theft if he or she knowingly obtains or uses, or endeavors
to obtain or to use, the property of another with intent to, either temporarily or
permanently:

(a) Deprive the other person ofa right to the property or a benefit from the
property.

(b) Appropriate the property to his or her own use or to the use of any
person not entitled to the use of the property.

(2)(e) Except as provided in paragraph (d), if the property stolen is valued at $100
or more, but less than $300, the offender commits petit theft of the first degree,
punishable as a misdemeanor of the first degree, as provided in s. 775.082 or
s. 775.083.

Therefore, by violating the above Florida State Statutes, Boyd also violated the
provisions set forth in General Order XI.18 (Code of Conduct), I. A. 2., to wit;

General Order XI1.18 (Code of Conduct)

I Obligation to Know and Abide by the Law, Regulations, Sheriff's Office
Objectives and Orders.

A. Every officer shall know and abide by the laws of the State of Florida,
the City of Jacksonwville, the constitutional rights of citizens, and applicable
restraints upon governmental power. The exercise of police power carries
with it the responsibility to enforce the law in a manner consistent with the
State and Federal Constitutions. Improper exercise of this power erodes
the foundation of government and public trust.
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2. All members shall adhere to all laws; international, federal, state, and
municipal.

Accordingly, Internal Affairs recommends that the charges of Commission of

Conduct Supporting Criminal Acts — Official Misconduct, Commission of Conduct
Supporting Criminal Acts — Grand Theft, and Commission of Conduct Supporting
Criminal Acts — Petit Theft against Police Officer Adam R. Boyd #7766 be classified
as SUSTAINED.
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“Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing and that the
facts stated in it are true based upon my personal knowledge, information and
belief.” “], the undersigned, do hereby swear, under penalty of perjury, that, to the
best of my personal knowledge, information, and belief, | have not knowingly or
willfully deprived, or allowed another to deprive, the subject of the investigation
of any rights contained in ss. 112.532 and 112.533, Florida Statutes.”

Respectfully Submitted,

/) 113

Detective S. A. Strawn #7439

April 15, 2016
Internal Affairs Inter-Office Review
Signature Date
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Powers, Frank

— =-——————]
From: Bujeda, Melissa J. <Melissa.Bujeda@jaxsheriff.org>
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2016 8:22 AM
Subject: **MEDIA ADVISORY**
Attachments: 2016 Police Memorial Day Observance - Media Advisory.pdf

MEDIA ADVISORY

Public and Media Invited to the 2016 Police Memorial Day Observance — A Tribute to Our Fallen Officers

Who: Jacksonville Sheriffs Office

What: Police Memorial Day - Tribute to Our Fallen Officers

Where: On Bay Street in front of the Police Memorial Building — 501 E. Bay St., Jacksonville, FI. 32202%
When: Wednesday, May 4, 2016, 10 a.m.

Why: Citizens and media are invited to join the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office and surviving family members and
friends at the JSO’s annual "Tribute to Our Fallen Officers" service. It will be
held on Bay Street, in front of the Police Memorial Building.

The observance honors the 61 men who have died in the line of duty, since 1840, protecting the lives and property
of the citizens of this community.

The service includes a message from Sheriff Mike Williams; the presentation of the Police Memorial Day
proclamation by Mayor Lenny Cutty; a Flag Fold Presentation by Police Officer Phil Clark; "Twenty-One Gun
Salute" by the JSO Honor Guard; “Missing Man" flyover by the JSO Aviation Unit; and music selections by the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department’s Pipes and Drums.

*In the event of rain the ceremony will be held in the atrium of the Police Memorial Butlding. Program may be modified and the Forsyth
entrance will be utilized. Media please enter through the Bay Street entrance and call Officer Melissa Bujeda or Officer Chris Hancock
to be escorled into the building.



The ceremony will be streamed live on JSO’s website starting at 10 a.m. on the day of the event. To connect to the
live stream please visit www.jaxsheriff.org. Go to Important Information (left side of front page) and select “Live

Feed”. Then choose your device.

The JSO Public Counter located at 501 E. Bay Street will be CLOSED from 8:30 a.m. until 12 p-m.

Bay Street between Liberty Street and Marsh Street will be closed from approximately 7:30 a.m. until 1 p.m. on
Wednesday, May 4, 2016.

Media covering the ceremony are asked to contact Lauri-Ellen Smith, APR at (904) 838-7182.
About the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office
The wission of the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office is “to serve and protect in partuership with onr community.”

The vision of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office is “a crime-fice environment, driven by partnerships with empowered citizens, fostering a
vibrant commiunity and the success of all individuals.”

The core values of the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office are “Abways Improving”, “Community Focnsed”, Respect for Each Other”, ana
“Worthy of Trust”.

For more information please visit www jaxsheriff-ors.
Hittt

Connect with us: jaxsheriff.org
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